

No. 14-1504

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT J. WITTMAN, *ET AL.*,  
APPELLANTS,

V.

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, *ET AL.*,  
APPELLEES.

—◆—  
On Appeal From The United States District Court For  
The Eastern District Of Virginia

—◆—  
BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Luther Strange  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Andrew L. Brasher  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

Ken Paxton  
*Texas Attorney General*

Brett J. Talley  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE TEXAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
300 W. 15th Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 463-2100

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

January 4, 2016

abrasher@ago.state.al.us  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court should not recognize a new *Shaw-Miller* claim that makes it even more difficult for legislatures to comply with the Voting Rights Act and the Constitution at the same time.....4

II. The Court should recognize a field of operation between the Voting Rights Act and the Constitution.....8

    A. States do not have to create majority-black districts with precise percentages.....8

    B. States can rely on a state-wide good faith judgment of how best to comply with federal law .....10

    C. A racial gerrymander exists only when the legislature could have achieved its political goals in a different way that achieves significantly greater racial balance .....13

    D. For strict scrutiny to apply, the use of race must *conflict* with other race-neutral districting principles.....15

CONCLUSION.....19

APPENDIX A - REPRESENTATIVE CASES FILED  
SINCE 2010 ASSERTING RACIAL  
GERRYMANDERING CLAIMS.....1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>ALBC v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	passim
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 6440332 (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	11, 12, 15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	4
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 461 (2003).....	passim
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3, 5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	6, 9, 16
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13CV678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	6

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	9
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	10
<i>Wygant v Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	17

### **Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 10304 .....	5

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
---------------------	---

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	4
------------------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

Ballotpedia, Majority-Minority Districts .....	12
Justin Levitt, All About Redistricting.....	6

Trans. of Oral Argument, *Alabama*  
*Democratic Conference v. Alabama*, 13-  
895, 13-1138 (Nov. 12, 2014) .....9, 16
